ORDINANCE 2023-25

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING POLICE RESERVE OFFICERS

WHEREAS, the Indiana General Assembly recently enacted Indiana Code § 36-8-3-20, which directs municipalities to provide by ordinance the number of police reserve officers that its police department may appoint; and

WHEREAS, consistent with Indiana Code § 36-8-3-20, the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana ("Town Council") desires to set forth the number of police reserve officers that the Whitestown Police Department may appoint.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Whitestown Police Department may appoint up to ten (10) reserve police officers at any given time.

<u>Section 2.</u> The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and the invalidity of any phrase, clause, or part of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remainder of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with the terms of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication according to the laws of the State of Indiana.

Passed and adopted by the Whitestown Town Council on this <u>15th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2023, by a vote of <u>5</u> in favor and <u>0</u> against.

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA

DocuSigned by:

Eric Nichols, President

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by: Matthew Sumner

Matthew Sumner, Clerk-Treasurer Town of Whitestown, Indiana 4608730